ORDINANCE NO. 3559

TITLE:

An Ordinance amending Section 13.24.190 of the Albany Municipal Code.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: AMENDMENT

Section 13.24.190 of the Albany Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

"It shall be the duty of the Chief of Police to to keep account of all violations of this chapter.

(1) He shall keep an account of and report the number of each parking meter which indicates that the vehicle occupying the parking meter space adjacent to such parking meter is or has been parked in violation of any provision of this chapter, the date and hour of the violation, the make, the state license number of the vehicle and any other facts or knowledge of which is necessary to thoroughly understand the circumstances attending such violation.

(2) He shall attach to the vehicle a notice stating that it has been parked in violation of this chapter, and instructing the owner or operator to report to the Municipal Court in regard to the violation. The owner or operator may, within 24 hours after the time on the notice as attached to the vehicle, pay the Municipal Court in full satisfaction of the violation, the sum of ONE If the owner or operator does DOLLAR (\$1.00). not pay the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) within 24 hours of the time when the notice is attached to the vehicle, but does pay the sum of TWO AND 50/100 DOLLARS (\$2.50) within 48 hours, the Municipal Court shall accept this payment in full satisfaction of the violation; if the owner or operator does not make payment within 48 hours after the time when the notice is attached to the vehicle, he may pay the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) if paid before 5 days from the date the notice is attached to the vehicle, said FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) to be in full satisfaction of the violation.

> Page - 1 -Ordinance No. 3559

If the owner or operator does not make payment for violation within 5 days after the time when the notice is attached to the vehicle, the Municipal Court may accept the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) in full satisfaction of the violation."

Section 2: EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the effective date of this Ordinance shall be July 1, 1971.

Mayor

Passed by the Council:

Approved by the Mayor:

Effective date:

. • •	May	26,	1971	
	May	26,	1971	
	July	1,	1971	•

ATTEST: